EVALUATION ON STREET FURNITURE IN JALAN DHOBY AND JALAN TAN
HIOK NEE, JOHOR BAHRU, JOHOR

AZIZUL HAKEEM BIN ZULKIFLEE

DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PERAK BRANCH
SERI ISKANDAR

AUGUST 2020



DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PERAK BRANCH
SERI ISKANDAR

AUGUST 2020

This Planning Project Paper is prepared

by

AZIZUL HAKEEM BIN ZULKIFLEE

Title
EVALUATION ON STREET FURNITURE IN JALAN DHOBY AND JALAN TAN

HIOK NEE, JOHOR BAHRU, JOHOR

Accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for a
Diploma in Town and Regional Planning

Supervisor : Dr. Suharto Teriman
TPS352 Coordinator : Dr. Nor Eeda Hj. Ali
Programme Coordinator : Dr. Norainah Abdul

Rahman



AKNOWLDEGMENT

b N

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T, our creator for giving me strength to prepare this final
year project with all the patience and encouragement that have been motivated me to finished
it. Therefore, | would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to those involve
directly or indirectly.

First of all, | would like to express my special thanks and my sincere appreciation to my final
year project supervisor, Dr. Suharto Bin Teriman, for the opportunity to conduct this research
study and guide me to complete this final year project. A big thank you also goes to my beloved
family for their love, prayer, and sacrifices for educating and preparing me for my future. |
would like to express my special thanks to my fellow friends for always giving a moral support

and their constant encouragement.

Not forgetting also to the coordinator of final year project, Dr Nor Eeda Binti Hj Ali and Miss
Ana Kashfi Binti Muhamad for the guidance and initiatives that they provide in completing my
final year project.



ABSTRACT

This study is being conducted about the evaluation of street furniture in Jalan Dhoby and Jalan
Tan Hiok Nee, Johor Bahru. The study area covered the area of Jalan Dhoby and Jalan Tan
Hiok Nee which it consists of commercial area. For the literature review, it will be explain on
the elements of street furniture that need to be evaluate. The literature review also reviews on
the design and principle that need to be implement in this study. Besides that, the data
collection method used to carry out the study are questionnaire and observation survey. A
total of 30 respondents are required in gathering the data. Each of those method provides a
different output for this study. So, for the observation survey method is carried out by making
a detailed observation and inspection on site which is Jalan Dhoby and Jalan Tan Hiok Nee,
Johor Bahru, Johor. Data analysis and findings has been carried out after the data collection
is completely done, the findings from the analysis will be the basic preparation of making an
appropriate recommendation and conclusion. The recommendation that has been set up is
mostly are to develop and enhance the street furniture in Jalan Dhoby and Jalan Tan Hiok
Nee. It is to create the sense of place and represent the identity of the place at the same time
to increase the users perception on the street furniture in Jalan Dhoby and Jalan Tan Hiok
Nee, Johor Bahru, Johor.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF PHOTOS

CHAPTER 1 BACKGROUND STUDY

1.1
1.2
13

14
1.5
1.6

Introduction

Issues and Problems
Goal and Objectives
1.3.1 Goal

1.3.2 Objectives
Scope of Study
Study Area

Summary

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE STUDY

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

2.6

Introduction

Definition of Street Furniture
History of Street Furniture

Street Furniture Elements
Furniture Planning

2.5.1 Street Furniture Placement
Street Furniture Design and Principles
2.6.1 Form

2.6.2 Color

2.6.3 Texture

2.6.4 Materials

2.6.5 Functionality

\i

10
10
11
13
16
16
18
18
19
19
20
21



	EVALUATION ON STREET FURNITURE IN JALAN DHOBY AND JALAN TAN HIOK NEE, JOHOR BAHRU, JOHOR
	DECLARATION
	AKNOWLDEGMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER 1
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Issues and Problem
	1.3 Goal and Objectives
	1.4 Scope of Study
	1.5 Study Area
	1.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 2
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Definition of Street Furniture
	2.3 History of Street Furniture
	2.4 Street Furniture Elements
	2.5 Furniture Planning
	2.6 Street Furniture Design and Principles
	2.7 Relationship between Placement and Design Principle in Street Furniture
	2.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 3
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Data Collection Method
	3.3 Analysis Of Observation
	3.4 Analysis Of Questionnaire Survey
	3.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 4
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Summary Of Important Findings
	4.3 Recommendations
	4.4 Conclusion

	REFERENCES

