# EVALUATION ON STREET FURNITURE IN JALAN DHOBY AND JALAN TAN HIOK NEE, JOHOR BAHRU, JOHOR

**AZIZUL HAKEEM BIN ZULKIFLEE** 

DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PERAK BRANCH SERI ISKANDAR

**AUGUST 2020** 

### DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PERAK BRANCH SERI ISKANDAR

### **AUGUST 2020**

This Planning Project Paper is prepared

by

### **AZIZUL HAKEEM BIN ZULKIFLEE**

Title

# EVALUATION ON STREET FURNITURE IN JALAN DHOBY AND JALAN TAN HIOK NEE, JOHOR BAHRU, JOHOR

Accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for a Diploma in Town and Regional Planning

Supervisor	:	_ Dr. Suharto Terimar
TPS352 Coordinator	:	_ Dr. Nor Eeda Hj. Ali
Programme Coordinator	:	_ Dr. Norainah Abdul Rahman

#### AKNOWLDEGMENT



Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T, our creator for giving me strength to prepare this final year project with all the patience and encouragement that have been motivated me to finished it. Therefore, I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to those involve directly or indirectly.

First of all, I would like to express my special thanks and my sincere appreciation to my final year project supervisor, Dr. Suharto Bin Teriman, for the opportunity to conduct this research study and guide me to complete this final year project. A big thank you also goes to my beloved family for their love, prayer, and sacrifices for educating and preparing me for my future. I would like to express my special thanks to my fellow friends for always giving a moral support and their constant encouragement.

Not forgetting also to the coordinator of final year project, Dr Nor Eeda Binti Hj Ali and Miss Ana Kashfi Binti Muhamad for the guidance and initiatives that they provide in completing my final year project.

ı

#### ABSTRACT

This study is being conducted about the evaluation of street furniture in Jalan Dhoby and Jalan Tan Hiok Nee, Johor Bahru. The study area covered the area of Jalan Dhoby and Jalan Tan Hiok Nee which it consists of commercial area. For the literature review, it will be explain on the elements of street furniture that need to be evaluate. The literature review also reviews on the design and principle that need to be implement in this study. Besides that, the data collection method used to carry out the study are questionnaire and observation survey. A total of 30 respondents are required in gathering the data. Each of those method provides a different output for this study. So, for the observation survey method is carried out by making a detailed observation and inspection on site which is Jalan Dhoby and Jalan Tan Hiok Nee, Johor Bahru, Johor. Data analysis and findings has been carried out after the data collection is completely done, the findings from the analysis will be the basic preparation of making an appropriate recommendation and conclusion. The recommendation that has been set up is mostly are to develop and enhance the street furniture in Jalan Dhoby and Jalan Tan Hiok Nee. It is to create the sense of place and represent the identity of the place at the same time to increase the users perception on the street furniture in Jalan Dhoby and Jalan Tan Hiok Nee, Johor Bahru, Johor.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT		I	
ABSTRACT			II
TABLE OF CONTENT			III
LIST OF FIGURES			$\mathbf{V}$
LIST OF TA	BLE		VII
LIST OF PH	OTOS	S	VIII
CHAPTER 1	1 BAC	KGROUND STUDY	
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Issues and Problems	2
	1.3	Goal and Objectives	3
		1.3.1 Goal	
		1.3.2 Objectives	
	1.4	Scope of Study	3
	1.5	Study Area	4
	1.6	Summary	9
CHAPTER 2	2 LITI	ERATURE STUDY	
	2.1	Introduction	10
	2.2	Definition of Street Furniture	10
	2.3	History of Street Furniture	11
	2.4	Street Furniture Elements	13
	2.5	Furniture Planning	16
		2.5.1 Street Furniture Placement	16
	2.6	Street Furniture Design and Principles	18
		2.6.1 Form	18
		2.6.2 Color	19
		2.6.3 Texture	19
		2.6.4 Materials	20
		2.6.5 Functionality	21